INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS LIST
APPL: 45/460673 STEEL (BLACK) & STAINLESS STEEL NERF BARS ON:
2006 AND NEWER HONDA RIDGELINE CREW CAB

READ INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND CHECK TO MAKE SURE THAT ALL REQUIRED PARTS
(LISTED ON SERVICE PARTS LIST) ARE ON HAND BEFORE STARTING THE INSTALLATION.

NERF BAR TUBE AND MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLIES ARE PRE-ASSEMBLED.

REMOVE THE EIGHT (8) AFPLICABLE PLUGS THAT PROTECT THE 8MM THREADS.
THIS IS DONE BY GENTLY PUSHING IN THE CENTER PIN, THUS RELEASING THE PRESSURE.

POSITION THE NERF BAR ASSEMBLY UP UNDER THE 8MM THREADS: (NOTE: LUVERNE DECAL IS

ON THE FRONT DRIVER SIDE).

4.1. PLACE A STAINLESS STEEL 3/8-16 BOLT AND JAM NUT UNDERNEATH THE TOP SIDE OF
FRONT BRACKET. THIS IS USED AS A TENSION ADJUSTMENT SCREW.

4,2, USING (2) 8MM BOLTS, FLAT WASHER, AND LOCK WASHER (ITEMS 9, 10, 11), HAND TIGHTEN
FRONT BRACKET TO THE BOTTOM OF THE TRUCK.

4.3, REPEAT OPERATION 4.2 FOR THE REAR BRACKET. IF THE BRACKETS NEED ADJUSTMENT,
NOW IS THE TIME TO ADJUST. TIGHTEN 8 MM BOLTS.

TIGHTEN TENSION BOLT. MAKE SURE THAT THE BRACKET IS ON TOP OF THE PINCHWELD LIP.
IF NEEDED WE PROVIDE AN OPTIONAL 1/4 -20 BOLT AND NUT TO ATTACH THE FRONT BRACKET

TO THE PINCH WELD. THIS WILL REQUIRE A HOLE TO BE DRILLED THROUGH THE PINCH WELD
USING THE HOLE IN THE FRONT BRACKET AS A PILOT HOLE.

SERVICE PARTS LIST
ITEM | PARTNO. | QTY | DESCRIPTION
1 351087 1 NERF BAR WLDMT- LH,SST, 460673
2 551088 | 1 NERF BAR WLDMT- RH,88T,460673
1 551098 1 NERF BAR WLDMT- LH.BLACK 450673
2 551099 i NERF BAR WLDMT- RH BLACK, 450673
3 104249 4 BOLT-HEX HD CAP, SERR FLNG, 1/2 -13 X 2.00, ZP
4 551089 1 BRKT-MTG,NB,LH,REAR 45/460673
5 551090 1 BRKT-MTG,NB,RH REAR 45/460673
] 551093 [ BRKT-WLDMTMTG,NB,LH FRONT,45/460673
7 551094 1 BRKT-WLDMT,MTG NB,RH,FRONT,45/460673
8 103950 4 PAD-STEP, NB, BLK, 20.00 LG
9 102549 8 SCREW-HEX, M8-1.25 X 25MM, ZINC PLATED
10 100030 8 WASHER-LOCK, 5/16, ZINC PLATED
11 - 100034 8 WASHER-FLAT, 5/16, ZINC PLATED
12 101351 2 SCREW-HEX 1/4-20X1.25, 88T
13 102366 2 NUT-FLANGE HEX, 1/4-20, SST
14 101376 2 SCREW-HEX 3/8-16X1.25, SST
15 101315 2 NUT-HEX, 3/8-16, SST

LAVERNE

ViS5 05007059900 CERTIFED
1200 Birch Street EQ(HPHENT

Brandon, SD 57005 Inc 551097 SHEET 1 25 APR 05




S0ddvie 2 LAFHS LB01SS

~ALISOdd0 FAIS (Y4EONISSVd) LHOIY-
NMOHS HAIS (MAAINA) LdAT

P A/ GOOVG @ Wepumg
EPIEICE RS PIE 00l

SIEYDY

(1SS) ©L909v— .
(3ov1d) ©480SY—"ON TAAON

ISIT SLYVd HDIAYES




